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Comparative Analysis of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)  
Claims in the Delaware River Basin for 

September 2004, April 2005 & June 2006 Flood Events     

   

 
Counties with the Highest Number of Claims per Flood Event (Top Ten):  
September 2004 – Ivan: 1,313 Closed Claims; ~$ 46 Million (data as of 02/28/07) 

Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 
Bucks, PA 329 25.06% $19,512,215 42.57% 
Northampton, PA  257 19.57% $9,649,653 21.05% 
Warren, NJ  180 13.71% $5,544,398 12.10% 
Mercer, NJ 115 8.76% $825,146 1.80% 
Hunterdon, NJ  96 7.31% $2,252,785 4.91% 
Lehigh, PA  66 5.03% $1,734,486 3.78% 
Sullivan, NY  60 4.57% $1,298,775 2.83% 
Delaware, NY 57 4.34% $1,094,442 2.39% 
Monroe, PA 45 3.43% $2,423,678 5.29% 
Montgomery, PA 28 2.13% $315,356 0.69% 

 

  April 2005 Event: 1,977 Closed Claims; ~$ 73 Million (data as of 02/28/07) 
Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 
Bucks, PA 662 33.49% $30,425,290 10879.72% 
Northampton, PA 235 11.89% $13,000,859 4648.95% 
Warren, NJ 234 11.84% $10,281,973 3676.71% 
Hunterdon, NJ 210 10.62% $6,311,109 2256.78% 
Mercer, NJ 191 9.66% $2,593,148 927.28% 
Sullivan, NY 93 4.70% $1,435,457 513.30% 
Orange, NY 83 4.20% $2,610,826 933.60% 
Delaware, NY 70 3.54% $891,654 318.84% 
Monroe, PA 46 2.33% $2,898,655 1036.52% 
Pike, PA 37 1.87% $689,567 246.58% 

 

June 2006: 3,045 Closed Claims; ~$ 107 Million (data as of 02/28/07) 
Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 
Bucks, PA 633 20.79% $25,220,389 23.49% 
Delaware, NY 278 9.13% $10,835,288 10.09% 
Northampton, PA 252 8.28% $12,812,674 11.94% 
Schuylkill, PA 220 7.22% $4,902,108 4.57% 
Mercer, NJ 216 7.09% $2,606,132 2.43% 
Montgomery, PA 209 6.86% $6,141,884 5.72% 
Warren, NJ 208 6.83% $8,380,201 7.81% 
Hunterdon, NJ 204 6.70% $5,759,021 5.36% 
Sullivan, NY 197 6.47% $7,544,181 7.03% 
Chester, PA 172 5.65% $3,562,592 3.32% 

Notes:   
1. Claims were mapped and summaries compiled using Lat/Long coordinate points provided by FEMA. On 

occasion, the Lat/Long location does not match the FEMA assigned community name for specific claims. 
2. Information was compiled by DRBC staff, April 2007. 
3. This analysis does not represent uninsured flood damage. 



Comparative Analysis of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)  
Claims in the Delaware River Basin for 

September 2004, April 2005 & June 2006 Flood Events     

   

 

Municipalities with the Highest Number of Claims per Flood Event (Top Ten): 
September 2004 – Ivan:  1,313 Closed Claims; ~$ 46 Million (data as of 02/28/07) 

Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 
Trenton, NJ 106 8.07% $729,998 1.59% 
Yardley, Pa 68 5.18% $4,095,272 8.93% 
Harmony, NJ 60 4.57% $2,629,899 5.74% 
Upper Makefield, Pa 42 3.20% $3,319,520 7.24% 
Lambertville, NJ 41 3.12% $668,685 1.46% 
New Hope, Pa 41 3.12% $2,429,175 5.30% 
Lower Mt Bethel, Pa 40 3.05% $1,032,420 2.25% 
Rockland, NY 37 2.82% $772,277 1.68% 
Bridgeton, Pa 36 2.74% $1,627,834 3.55% 
Forks, Pa 33 2.51% $1,672,034 3.65% 

 

  April 2005 Event:  1,977 Closed Claims; ~$ 73 Million (data as of 02/28/07)  
Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 

Yardley, Pa 182 9.21% $7,616,600 10.50% 
Trenton, NJ 169 8.55% $2,343,196 3.23% 

Lambertville, NJ 83 4.20% $1,458,963 2.01% 
New Hope, Pa 83 4.20% $3,726,494 5.14% 
Harmony, NJ 79 4.00% $4,943,502 6.81% 

Upper Makefield, Pa 68 3.44% $4,091,066 5.64% 
Bridgeton, Pa 66 3.34% $2,895,115 3.99% 
Rockland, NY 57 2.88% $983,722 1.36% 

Lower Makefield, Pa 53 2.68% $1,825,520 2.52% 
Riegelsville, Pa 51 2.58% $1,201,128 1.66% 

 

June 2006: 3,045 Closed Claims; ~$ 107 Million (data as of 02/28/07) 
Counties Most Affected Claims (#) (%) Total Total Paid ($) (%) Total 

Trenton, NJ 197 6.47% $2,321,539 2.16% 
Yardley, Pa 174 5.71% $5,991,145 5.58% 
Walton, NY 121 3.97% $6,784,495 6.32% 

Rockland, NY 112 3.68% $4,401,109 4.10% 
North Coventry, Pa 91 2.99% $1,943,472 1.81% 

New Hope, Pa 88 2.89% $3,895,035 3.63% 
Lambertville, NJ 79 2.59% $1,560,286 1.45% 

Harmony, NJ 78 2.56% $3,960,431 3.69% 
Port Carbon, Pa 70 2.30% $1,204,474 1.12% 

Upper Makefield, Pa 61 2.00% $3,293,900 3.07% 

Notes:   
1. Claims were mapped and summaries compiled using Lat/Long coordinate points provided by FEMA. On 

occasion, the Lat/Long location does not match the FEMA assigned community name for specific claims. 
2. Information was compiled by DRBC staff, April 2007. 
3. This analysis does not represent uninsured flood damage. 



National Flood Insurance Claims in the
Delaware River Basin (by Municipality)

September 2004 Event - Ivan

Source:  Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Claims represented include all National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 9/17/04 - 9/20/04.

Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission Staff, April 2007.
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National Flood Insurance Claims in the
Delaware River Basin (by Municipality)

April 2005 Event

Source:  Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Claims represented include all National Flood
 Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 4/2/05 - 4/5/05.

Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission Staff, April 2007.
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National Flood Insurance Claims in the
Delaware River Basin (by Municipality)

June 2006 Event

Source:  Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Claims represented include all National Flood
 Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 6/26/06 - 6/30/06.  

Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission Staff, April 2007.
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September 2004, Remnants of Ivan 
 

Detailed Account of Claims –  
Ranked by # of Claims per Municipality 

 



Municipality County State Claims (#) Total Payouts ($)  
Trenton City Mercer New Jersey 106 $729,998
Yardley Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 68 $4,095,272
Harmony Township Warren New Jersey 60 $2,629,899
Upper Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 42 $3,319,520
Lambertville City Hunterdon New Jersey 41 $668,685
New Hope Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 41 $2,429,175
Lower Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 40 $1,032,420
Rockland Township Sullivan New York 37 $772,277
Bridgeton Township Bucks Pennsylvania 36 $1,627,834
Forks Township Northampton Pennsylvania 33 $1,672,034
Easton City Northampton Pennsylvania 32 $1,714,974
Plumstead Township Bucks Pennsylvania 31 $2,072,524
Solebury Township Bucks Pennsylvania 30 $2,383,060
Knowlton Township Warren New Jersey 26 $594,143
Belvidere Town Warren New Jersey 26 $293,843
Williams Township Northampton Pennsylvania 26 $1,199,796
Kingwood Township Hunterdon New Jersey 25 $798,144
Upper Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 24 $724,473
Pohatcong Township Warren New Jersey 23 $671,797
Tinicum Township Bucks Pennsylvania 23 $1,261,459
Lower Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 23 $759,673
Allentown City Lehigh Pennsylvania 23 $514,737
East Stroudsburg Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 23 $1,024,675
Colchester Township Delaware New York 22 $703,876
Freemansburg Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 22 $158,783
Lower Macungie Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 19 $684,424
Blairstown Township Warren New Jersey 17 $288,810
Bethlehem Township Northampton Pennsylvania 17 $1,080,611
Phillipsburg Town Warren New Jersey 16 $925,753
Frenchtown Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 14 $305,555
Bangor Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 12 $197,624
Durham Township Bucks Pennsylvania 11 $660,977
Lower Saucon Township Northampton Pennsylvania 10 $200,919
Walton Village Delaware New York 9 $75,171
Bethlehem City Northampton Pennsylvania 9 $312,216
Holland Township Hunterdon New Jersey 8 $288,959
Hancock Township Delaware New York 8 $191,434
Hellertown Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 8 $230,395

National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Closed Claims          
in the Delaware River Basin (ranked by # of claims)              

September 2004 Event - Ivan                                 

1



Middletown Township Delaware New York 7 $47,934
Smithfield Township Monroe Pennsylvania 7 $1,149,557
Damascus Township Wayne Pennsylvania 7 $171,446
Nockamixon Township Bucks Pennsylvania 6 $238,164
Bethlehem City Lehigh Pennsylvania 6 $191,729
West Norriton Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 6 $93,385
Bushkill Township Northampton Pennsylvania 6 $166,460
Delaware Township Hunterdon New Jersey 5 $134,161
Ewing Township Mercer New Jersey 5 $31,649
Deerpark Township Orange New York 5 $134,021
Port Jervis City Orange New York 5 $90,550
Callicoon Township Sullivan New York 5 $34,530
Springfield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 5 $222,633
Marlborough Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 5 $26,899
Westfall Township Pike Pennsylvania 5 $58,407
Hopewell Township Mercer New Jersey 4 $63,499
Lopatcong Township Warren New Jersey 4 $37,394
Hancock Village Delaware New York 4 $29,188
Jeffersonville Village Sullivan New York 4 $86,587
Riegelsville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 4 $34,579
Richland Township Bucks Pennsylvania 4 $94,997
West Easton Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 4 $44,541
Manchester Township Wayne Pennsylvania 4 $52,582
Cochecton Township Sullivan New York 3 $70,413
Tusten Township Sullivan New York 3 $90,734
Highland Township Sullivan New York 3 $214,995
Lower Towamensing Township Carbon Pennsylvania 3 $15,103
Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 3 $15,171
South Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 3 $115,466
Stroud Township Monroe Pennsylvania 3 $68,585
Chestnuthill Township Monroe Pennsylvania 3 $41,408
Hamilton Township Monroe Pennsylvania 3 $64,560
Hatfield Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 3 $55,401
Lower Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 3 $48,998
Portland Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 3 $745,530
Honesdale Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 3 $35,651
Stockton Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 2 $25,468
Hope Township Warren New Jersey 2 $51,411
Hackettstown Warren New Jersey 2 $14,994
White Township Warren New Jersey 2 $33,572
Deposit Village Broome New York 2 $11,993
Andes Village Delaware New York 2 $9,612
Deposit Village Delaware New York 2 $3,768
Delaware Township Sullivan New York 2 $7,214
Bethel Township Sullivan New York 2 $12,772
Doylestown Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $194,144

2



Towamensing Township Carbon Pennsylvania 2 $32,838
Thornhurst Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 2 $22,222
North Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 2 $31,645
Upper Saucon Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 2 $7,171
Upper Milford Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 2 $148,581
Hazleton City Luzerne Pennsylvania 2 $68,715
Tunkhannock Township Monroe Pennsylvania 2 $37,096
Polk Township Monroe Pennsylvania 2 $7,939
Lower Frederick Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $31,887
Perkiomen Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $6,507
Skippack Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $9,620
Moore Township Northampton Pennsylvania 2 $38,115
Upper Nazareth Township Northampton Pennsylvania 2 $38,444
Nazareth Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 2 $12,510
Lackawaxen Township Pike Pennsylvania 2 $40,323
Matamoras Borough Pike Pennsylvania 2 $14,835
Greene Township Pike Pennsylvania 2 $8,488
Buckingham Township Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $11,861
Waymart Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $17,996
Lake Township Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $14,131
West Amwell Township Hunterdon New Jersey 1 $31,812
Montague Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $6,962
Branchville Boro Sussex New Jersey 1 $12,419
Mansfield Township Warren New Jersey 1 $516
Franklin Township Warren New Jersey 1 $2,264
Hamden Township Delaware New York 1 $18,469
Andes Township Delaware New York 1 $839
Deposit Township Delaware New York 1 $14,154
Liberty Township Sullivan New York 1 $9,253
Hardenburgh Township Ulster New York 1 $3,468
Hamburg Borough Berks Pennsylvania 1 $7,163
Perry Township Berks Pennsylvania 1 $3,268
Muhlenberg Township Berks Pennsylvania 1 $6,000
Bristol Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $37,920
Milford Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $13,871
Morrisville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $66,412
Penn Forest Township Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $3,357
Jim Thorpe Borough Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $4,821
Palmerton Borough Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $9,573
East Penn Township Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $5,848
East Nantmeal Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $2,200
Phoenixville Borough Chester Pennsylvania 1 $18,970
West Chester Borough Chester Pennsylvania 1 $161
Middletown Township Delaware Pennsylvania 1 $24,138
Chester City Delaware Pennsylvania 1 $8,864
Covington Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 1 $1,073

3



Myerstown Borough Lebanon Pennsylvania 1 $5,925
Heidelberg Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $2,593
Lowhill Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $1,518
Catasauqua Borough Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $5,304
Upper Macungie Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $4,302
Emmaus Borough Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $3,020
Macungie Borough Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $8,825
Bear Creek Village Borough Luzerne Pennsylvania 1 $13,802
Pocono Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $2,920
Delaware Water Gp Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $26,939
Collegeville Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $33,218
Whitpain Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $1,228
Upper Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $1,810
Trappe Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $5,141
Whitemarsh Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $1,263
Wind Gap Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $6,048
Allen Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $7,540
Lower Nazareth Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $50,936
Northampton Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $12,798
Hanover Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $2,484
Blooming Grove Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $4,072
Delaware Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $8,963
Lehman Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $9,704
Tamaqua Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $9,441
Port Carbon Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $1,302
West Brunswick Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $470
North Manheim Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $179,482
Landingville Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $3,268
Berlin Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $22,000
Paupack Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $10,294

Total: 1313 $45,839,103

Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
Notes:  Claims represented include all National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims 
            as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 09/17/04 - 09/20/04.
Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission, April 2007.
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 April 2005 Flood Event 
 

Detailed Account of Claims –  
Ranked by # of Claims per Municipality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Municipality County State Claims (#) Total Payouts ($)  
Yardley Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 182 $7,616,600
Trenton City Mercer New Jersey 169 $2,343,196
Lambertville City Hunterdon New Jersey 83 $1,458,963
New Hope Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 83 $3,726,494
Harmony Township Warren New Jersey 79 $4,943,502
Upper Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 68 $4,091,066
Bridgeton Township Bucks Pennsylvania 66 $2,895,115
Rockland Township Sullivan New York 57 $983,722
Lower Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 53 $1,825,520
Riegelsville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 51 $1,201,128
Lower Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 49 $2,220,810
Deerpark Township Orange New York 48 $1,827,253
Stockton Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 46 $1,393,410
Belvidere Town Warren New Jersey 46 $964,465
Forks Township Northampton Pennsylvania 45 $2,904,367
Easton City Northampton Pennsylvania 43 $3,565,469
Knowlton Township Warren New Jersey 41 $1,611,031
Solebury Township Bucks Pennsylvania 40 $2,868,393
Tinicum Township Bucks Pennsylvania 38 $1,866,351
Pohatcong Township Warren New Jersey 36 $1,407,282
Plumstead Township Bucks Pennsylvania 36 $2,311,428
Upper Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 36 $1,643,131
Port Jervis City Orange New York 35 $783,573
Williams Township Northampton Pennsylvania 33 $1,426,317
Colchester Township Delaware New York 31 $397,264
Kingwood Township Hunterdon New Jersey 28 $1,830,589
Frenchtown Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 27 $677,665
East Stroudsburg Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 24 $1,006,821
Westfall Township Pike Pennsylvania 23 $453,499
Phillipsburg Town Warren New Jersey 20 $795,953
Durham Township Bucks Pennsylvania 15 $775,896
Ewing Township Mercer New Jersey 14 $92,308
Delaware Township Hunterdon New Jersey 13 $509,524
Bangor Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 13 $432,891
Hancock Township Delaware New York 12 $199,597
Holland Township Hunterdon New Jersey 10 $410,532
Smithfield Township Monroe Pennsylvania 10 $1,687,036
Morrisville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 9 $460,709
Middletown Township Delaware New York 8 $88,920
Tusten Township Sullivan New York 8 $44,763
Matamoras Borough Pike Pennsylvania 8 $153,530
Damascus Township Wayne Pennsylvania 8 $202,216
Cinnaminson Township Burlington New Jersey 7 $108,574

National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Closed Claims           
in the Delaware River Basin (ranked by # of claims)               

April 2005 Event                                             
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Deposit Village Delaware New York 7 $37,472
Hancock Village Delaware New York 7 $95,063
Hopewell Township Mercer New Jersey 6 $149,914
Blairstown Township Warren New Jersey 6 $418,996
Thompson Township Sullivan New York 6 $146,494
Nockamixon Township Bucks Pennsylvania 6 $420,338
West Easton Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 6 $54,739
Manchester Township Wayne Pennsylvania 6 $382,820
West Norriton Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 5 $58,849
Camden City Camden New Jersey 4 $32,652
Cochecton Township Sullivan New York 4 $40,556
Hardenburgh Township Ulster New York 4 $5,898
Stroud Township Monroe Pennsylvania 4 $140,047
Portland Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 4 $682,794
Delran Township Burlington New Jersey 3 $9,146
Downe Township Cumberland New Jersey 3 $20,695
West Deptford Township Gloucester New Jersey 3 $19,448
Highland Township Sullivan New York 3 $54,328
Springfield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 3 $146,309
Ridley Township Delaware Pennsylvania 3 $8,291
Lower Merion Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 3 $19,618
Philadelphia City Philadelphia Pennsylvania 3 $10,071
Palmyra Boro Burlington New Jersey 2 $19,301
National Park Boro Gloucester New Jersey 2 $9,699
West Amwell Township Hunterdon New Jersey 2 $17,416
Pennsville Township Salem New Jersey 2 $9,535
Montague Township Sussex New Jersey 2 $25,773
Hackettstown Warren New Jersey 2 $6,456
Lopatcong Township Warren New Jersey 2 $104,828
Hamden Township Delaware New York 2 $15,662
Deposit Township Delaware New York 2 $20,046
Callicoon Township Sullivan New York 2 $9,057
Delaware Township Sullivan New York 2 $17,352
Jeffersonville Village Sullivan New York 2 $6,958
Bethel Township Sullivan New York 2 $19,401
Mamakating Township Sullivan New York 2 $9,884
Bristol Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $23,703
Doylestown Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $142,801
Langhorne Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $4,706
Bensalem Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $40,262
Upper Darby Township Delaware Pennsylvania 2 $20,746
Allentown City Lehigh Pennsylvania 2 $9,866
Upper Macungie Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 2 $5,356
Collegeville Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $12,660
Upper Moreland Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $8,084
Whitemarsh Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $14,051
Freemansburg Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 2 $13,670
Blooming Grove Township Pike Pennsylvania 2 $32,817
Honesdale Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $9,191
Wilmington New Castle Delaware 1 $539

2 



Bordentown City Burlington New Jersey 1 $3,768
Burlington City Burlington New Jersey 1 $2,447
Delanco Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $3,353
New Hanover Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $10,518
Riverside Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $783
Mount Laurel Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $538
Medford Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $1,059
Collingswood Boro Camden New Jersey 1 $1,534
Woodlynne Boro Camden New Jersey 1 $5,508
Mount Ephraim Boro Camden New Jersey 1 $14,136
Brooklawn Boro Camden New Jersey 1 $7,962
Lower Township Cape May New Jersey 1 $3,510
East Greenwich Township Gloucester New Jersey 1 $10,517
Mantua Township Gloucester New Jersey 1 $59,387
Lebanon Township Hunterdon New Jersey 1 $13,011
Hamilton Township Mercer New Jersey 1 $5,876
Washington Township Mercer New Jersey 1 $1,855
Jefferson Township Morris New Jersey 1 $9,228
Netcong Boro Morris New Jersey 1 $14,505
Carneys Point Township Salem New Jersey 1 $3,136
Sandyston Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $95,850
Frankford Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $6,838
Sparta Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $3,700
White Township Warren New Jersey 1 $27,017
Mansfield Township Warren New Jersey 1 $2,443
Sanford Township Broome New York 1 $16,000
Deposit Village Broome New York 1 $2,167
Margaretville Village Delaware New York 1 $37,629
Halcott Township Greene New York 1 $2,019
Fremont Township Sullivan New York 1 $65,471
Liberty Township Sullivan New York 1 $1,044
Fallsburg Township Sullivan New York 1 $3,236
Monticello Village Sullivan New York 1 $13,409
Lumberland Township Sullivan New York 1 $19,782
Maidencreek Township Berks Pennsylvania 1 $8,757
Milford Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $2,557
West Rockhill Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $1,102
Doylestown Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $2,428
Warrington Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $2,383
Weissport Borough Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $3,197
Tredyffrin Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $3,742
Collingdale Borough Delaware Pennsylvania 1 $9,898
Tinicum Township Delaware Pennsylvania 1 $3,495
Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $1,092
Lower Macungie Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $1,305
Hazleton City Luzerne Pennsylvania 1 $16,873
Barrett Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $8,372
Middle Smithfield Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $7,331
Pocono Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $12,903
Jackson Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $9,949
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Hamilton Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $11,277
Stroudsburg Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $2,575
Delaware Water Gp Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $7,608
Polk Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $4,734
Lower Moreland Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $4,016
Hatfield Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $2,242
Lower Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $8,919
Whitpain Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $2,390
Upper Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $863
Abington Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $4,234
Cheltenham Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $6,441
Lower Nazareth Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $3,639
Bethlehem Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $6,173
Lower Saucon Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $9,755
Hellertown Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $37,104
Lackawaxen Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $18,821
Greene Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $2,021
Delaware Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $26,628
Lehman Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $2,251
Buckingham Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $7,489
Berlin Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $22,000
Hawley Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $7,719

Total: 1977 $72,554,749

Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
Notes:  Claims represented include all National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims 
            as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 04/02/05 - 04/05/05.
Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission, April 2007.
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Municipality County State Claims (#) Total Payouts ($)  
Trenton City Mercer New Jersey 197 $2,321,539
Yardley Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 174 $5,991,145
Walton Village Delaware New York 121 $6,784,495
Rockland Township Sullivan New York 112 $4,401,109
North Coventry Township Chester Pennsylvania 91 $1,943,472
New Hope Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 88 $3,895,035
Lambertville City Hunterdon New Jersey 79 $1,560,286
Harmony Township Warren New Jersey 78 $3,960,431
Port Carbon Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 70 $1,204,474
Upper Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 61 $3,293,900
Easton City Northampton Pennsylvania 59 $3,411,593
Bridgeton Township Bucks Pennsylvania 56 $1,510,179
Pottstown Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 56 $1,854,095
Upper Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 56 $1,210,197
Lower Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 54 $2,223,014
Schuylkill Haven Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 52 $1,032,878
Deposit Village Delaware New York 49 $1,655,568
Lower Makefield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 49 $1,956,892
Downingtown Borough Chester Pennsylvania 47 $534,091
Riegelsville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 43 $859,822
Belvidere Town Warren New Jersey 42 $877,253
Solebury Township Bucks Pennsylvania 42 $2,673,457
Colchester Township Delaware New York 40 $1,001,895
Forks Township Northampton Pennsylvania 39 $1,460,314
Upper Mt Bethel Township Northampton Pennsylvania 37 $1,769,060
Stockton Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 36 $923,258
Pohatcong Township Warren New Jersey 35 $1,314,567
Tinicum Township Bucks Pennsylvania 34 $1,668,819
Knowlton Township Warren New Jersey 33 $1,432,277
West Norriton Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 31 $736,418
Kingwood Township Hunterdon New Jersey 29 $1,428,140
Frenchtown Boro Hunterdon New Jersey 29 $986,035
Plumstead Township Bucks Pennsylvania 29 $1,336,915
Williams Township Northampton Pennsylvania 28 $1,110,198
Westfall Township Pike Pennsylvania 28 $641,251
Reading City Berks Pennsylvania 26 $4,503,987
East Stroudsburg Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 25 $1,068,927
Hancock Township Delaware New York 22 $681,551
Perry Township Berks Pennsylvania 21 $644,368
Deposit Village Broome New York 20 $1,148,122
Tusten Township Sullivan New York 19 $645,234
Amity Township Berks Pennsylvania 18 $278,963
Durham Township Bucks Pennsylvania 17 $585,159
Delaware Township Hunterdon New Jersey 16 $396,291

National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Closed Claims          
in the Delaware River Basin (ranked by # of claims)              

June 2006 Event                                            
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Port Jervis City Orange New York 16 $140,812
Deerpark Township Orange New York 15 $271,907
Union Township Berks Pennsylvania 15 $674,589
Matamoras Borough Pike Pennsylvania 15 $400,423
Damascus Township Wayne Pennsylvania 15 $1,033,897
Smithfield Township Monroe Pennsylvania 14 $1,081,452
Bridgeport Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 14 $284,026
West Easton Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 14 $1,372,264
Tamaqua Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 14 $121,368
Saint Clair Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 14 $117,752
Phillipsburg Town Warren New Jersey 13 $430,102
Douglass Township Berks Pennsylvania 13 $436,548
Philadelphia City Philadelphia Pennsylvania 13 $1,003,292
Minersville Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 13 $118,946
Holland Township Hunterdon New Jersey 12 $441,358
Ewing Township Mercer New Jersey 12 $73,349
Jeffersonville Village Sullivan New York 12 $644,703
Callicoon Township Sullivan New York 11 $136,287
Delaware Township Sullivan New York 11 $311,023
Highland Township Sullivan New York 11 $560,380
Hamburg Borough Berks Pennsylvania 11 $104,928
Bangor Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 11 $356,311
Port Clinton Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 11 $276,282
Manchester Township Wayne Pennsylvania 11 $707,908
Hancock Village Delaware New York 10 $312,411
Cochecton Township Sullivan New York 10 $638,065
West Reading Borough Berks Pennsylvania 10 $734,738
Muhlenberg Township Berks Pennsylvania 9 $187,709
Robeson Township Berks Pennsylvania 9 $266,803
Andes Township Delaware New York 8 $75,823
Shoemakersville Borough Berks Pennsylvania 8 $156,023
Lackawaxen Township Pike Pennsylvania 8 $283,775
Blooming Grove Township Pike Pennsylvania 8 $124,100
Honesdale Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 8 $267,922
Hopewell Township Mercer New Jersey 7 $211,244
Middletown Township Delaware New York 7 $25,101
Birdsboro Borough Berks Pennsylvania 7 $127,910
Allentown City Lehigh Pennsylvania 7 $130,581
Portland Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 7 $1,054,580
Cressona Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 7 $47,778
New Castle County New Castle Delaware 6 $338,947
Leesport Borough Berks Pennsylvania 6 $149,463
Sellersville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 6 $131,420
East Vincent Township Chester Pennsylvania 6 $220,420
East Bradford Township Chester Pennsylvania 6 $125,582
Barrett Township Monroe Pennsylvania 6 $80,377
Delaware Water Gp Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 6 $1,172,114
Hatboro Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 6 $172,567
Norristown Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 6 $307,408
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North Manheim Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 6 $863,805
Deposit Township Delaware New York 5 $108,658
Lumberland Township Sullivan New York 5 $33,992
Nockamixon Township Bucks Pennsylvania 5 $221,699
Northampton Township Bucks Pennsylvania 5 $112,989
Pocono Township Monroe Pennsylvania 5 $129,871
Conshohocken Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 5 $491,857
Middleport Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 5 $53,662
Montague Township Sussex New Jersey 4 $121,728
Blairstown Township Warren New Jersey 4 $276,150
Sanford Township Broome New York 4 $31,287
Delhi Village Delaware New York 4 $24,293
Ontelaunee Township Berks Pennsylvania 4 $99,683
Perkasie Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 4 $408,141
Stroudsburg Borough Monroe Pennsylvania 4 $20,321
Hatfield Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 4 $117,607
Lower Providence Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 4 $25,182
Upper Moreland Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 4 $130,278
Whitemarsh Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 4 $163,767
West Brunswick Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 4 $122,717
Branch Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 4 $484,177
Landingville Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 4 $124,784
Hamden Township Delaware New York 3 $29,673
Andes Village Delaware New York 3 $57,782
Margaretville Village Delaware New York 3 $23,680
Uwchlan Township Chester Pennsylvania 3 $36,900
East Caln Township Chester Pennsylvania 3 $377,200
Stroud Township Monroe Pennsylvania 3 $80,229
Royersford Borough Montgomery Pennsylvania 3 $447,391
Horsham Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 3 $18,723
Cass Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 3 $90,919
New Philadelphia Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 3 $18,027
Auburn Borough Schuylkill Pennsylvania 3 $124,603
Waymart Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 3 $22,331
West Amwell Township Hunterdon New Jersey 2 $7,627
White Township Warren New Jersey 2 $33,365
Fremont Township Sullivan New York 2 $127,465
Fallsburg Township Sullivan New York 2 $17,625
Bethel Township Sullivan New York 2 $28,298
Centre Township Berks Pennsylvania 2 $29,343
Bern Township Berks Pennsylvania 2 $74,754
Marion Township Berks Pennsylvania 2 $20,521
Exeter Township Berks Pennsylvania 2 $949
Springfield Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $16,257
East Rockhill Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $16,832
West Rockhill Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $20,864
Doylestown Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $47,736
Warrington Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $89,711
Upper Southampton Township Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $54,230
Langhorne Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $23,750
Morrisville Borough Bucks Pennsylvania 2 $161,343
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Weissport Borough Carbon Pennsylvania 2 $4,564
Phoenixville Borough Chester Pennsylvania 2 $50,598
East Coventry Township Chester Pennsylvania 2 $121,079
West Whiteland Township Chester Pennsylvania 2 $7,986
Caln Township Chester Pennsylvania 2 $29,651
Westtown Township Chester Pennsylvania 2 $21,578
Kennett Township Chester Pennsylvania 2 $17,946
Jackson Township Lebanon Pennsylvania 2 $5,783
Hamilton Township Monroe Pennsylvania 2 $26,636
Lower Salford Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $11,047
Abington Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $6,600
Cheltenham Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $39,112
Lower Merion Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 2 $14,661
West Penn Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 2 $29,124
Blythe Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 2 $3,887
Buckingham Township Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $97,552
Mount Pleasant Township Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $49,652
Lake Township Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $16,678
Hawley Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 2 $41,900
Cinnaminson Township Burlington New Jersey 1 $935
Camden City Camden New Jersey 1 $2,399
Woodlynne Boro Camden New Jersey 1 $3,284
Alexandria Township Hunterdon New Jersey 1 $16,026
Salem City Salem New Jersey 1 $8,276
Sandyston Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $37,765
Frankford Township Sussex New Jersey 1 $7,089
Hopatcong Boro Sussex New Jersey 1 $26,558
Lopatcong Township Warren New Jersey 1 $56,056
Stamford Village Delaware New York 1 $12,232
Walton Township Delaware New York 1 $17,376
Tompkins Township Delaware New York 1 $24,751
Halcott Township Greene New York 1 $4,070
Jefferson Township Berks Pennsylvania 1 $17,945
Temple Borough Berks Pennsylvania 1 $1,652
New Britain Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $25,011
Wrightstown Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $95,700
Warminster Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $14,617
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Middletown Township Bucks Pennsylvania 1 $8,765
Nesquehoning Borough Carbon Pennsylvania 1 $17,636
West Vincent Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $43,335
South Coventry Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $8,272
East Brandywine Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $6,590
West Bradford Township Chester Pennsylvania 1 $17,893
Jefferson Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 1 $1,657
Covington Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 1 $22,493
Clifton Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 1 $1,120
Thornhurst Township Lackawanna Pennsylvania 1 $9,163
North Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $1,683
Whitehall Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $6,764
Salisbury Township Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $1,704
Emmaus Borough Lehigh Pennsylvania 1 $6,273
Hazleton City Luzerne Pennsylvania 1 $60,100
Coolbaugh Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $1,419
Middle Smithfield Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $8,075
Tunkhannock Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $62,631
Chestnuthill Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $10,209
Ross Township Monroe Pennsylvania 1 $17,225
Lower Pottsgrove Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $30,240
West Pottsgrove Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $24,710
Limerick Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $45,840
Montgomery Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $8,954
Upper Dublin Township Montgomery Pennsylvania 1 $1,203
Hanover Township Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $2,822
Freemansburg Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $21,554
Hellertown Borough Northampton Pennsylvania 1 $30,963
Dingman Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $83,691
Milford Borough Pike Pennsylvania 1 $14,287
Delaware Township Pike Pennsylvania 1 $21,756
Pottsville City Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $14,296
Wayne Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $14,086
South Manheim Township Schuylkill Pennsylvania 1 $38,544
Clinton Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $5,252
Berlin Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $22,000
Prompton Borough Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $4,517
Canaan Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $34,023
Cherry Ridge Township Wayne Pennsylvania 1 $22,894

Total: 3045 $107,346,634

Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
Notes:  Claims represented include all National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) closed claims 
            as of 02/28/07 for dates of loss listed 06/26/06 - 06/30/06.
Prepared by Delaware River Basin Commission, April 2007.
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